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Chairman’s Statement 
 
 

It is my pleasure to introduce this year’s Annual Report and Financial Statements 
which coincides with three years of market operation. As the market operator, MOSL 
has a central role to play in building and maintaining a vibrant market that delivers 
benefits for customers. 
 
It is important to recognise that it has been a challenging year for MOSL, following  
the completion of our move to Southampton and the transfer of knowledge to new 
colleagues, many of whom were new to the industry. Despite high levels of staff 
turnover and the need to strengthen our Senior Leadership Team, we have continued 
to deliver our core services to members within our approved budget. However, the 
changes we have seen have not been without impact, and we are working with our 
members to improve the delivery of our services and rebuild trust. 

 
Against the backdrop of this three-year milestone, it is also important to recognise the challenges that the market has 
faced in its founding years. The non-household (NHH) water market opened in April 2017, and with competition 
came the promise of better outcomes for customers including better value for money, lower bills and charges, 
improved customer service (including tailored services for companies, such as consolidated billing and payment), 
and increased water efficiency offerings. 
 
It is difficult to argue that these benefits have been realised consistently across the market for all types of customers. 
The reporting of customer experiences, three years on, still highlights the persistent and often-deep rooted market 
issues that are hampering progress and impacting the overall customer experience. As such, our role as market 
operator cannot be one that simply addresses our members’ trust in us, but must be one that addresses consumers’ 
confidence in the market and its ability to deliver better customer outcomes.  
 
Through the course of 2019/20 MOSL’s Senior Leadership Team has been engaging with our members, the 
wholesalers and retailers who operate in the market, and various key stakeholders to address and collectively 
resolve these challenges. They have also reached out to consumer bodies, including CCW (Consumer Council for 
Water) and the MEUC (Major Energy Users’ Council) member base to hear directly from customers how these 
challenges manifest in terms of customer service.  
 
The Board supported this process through member engagement at our annual CEO Forum at the end of 2019 and 
through the appointment of Sarah McMath as MOSL’s new CEO. We have also continued to strengthen the Board 
itself with the appointment of Anne Heal as a third independent non-executive director and with the election of Don 
Maher to the Board by our wholesaler members. 
 
Sarah is an excellent addition to MOSL. Her energy, her depth of knowledge across the water industry, the 
relationships she has in the market, along with her eagerness to meet with our members and other key stakeholders 
to understand their concerns, reflect the Board’s drive to address the challenges the market faces.   
 
Since Sarah joined MOSL in June 2019, she has taken steps to address members’ concerns, and listen to business 
customers directly, to ensure that we are an organisation that is fit to deliver both our core services and the 
necessary market improvements which we all agree are needed.  
 
We commonly hear that operating in this market is ‘just too difficult’, with too much complexity and too many frictions 
between parties. We understand that at times we have contributed to this, as have the rules and the structure of the 
market itself, and the performance and actions of trading parties within it.  
 
We have put making it ‘easier to do business’ at the centre of our 2020/21 Business Plan. We will make it easier to 
interact with MOSL, reduce the indirect cost to members of doing business with us, and provide greater openness 
and transparency regarding the services we offer and our performance against them. We are committed to working 
proactively and collaboratively with stakeholders to identify and address issues in the market and to make it an 
easier place to do business. Our aim is to deliver greater overall value for money for both our services and for the 
market itself. 
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The outbreak of COVID-19 and the subsequent lockdown across the UK has brought a new set of challenges as  
the market enters its fourth year. Working with trading parties, the industry Panel and the regulator (Ofwat), MOSL 
has sought to address the liquidity issues facing the market. We will continue to work to help support the market  
and its participants, and act at all times in the best interests of customers, so that we can move on from this 
unprecedented situation to stronger footing. 
 
I am confident that much of the groundwork has been laid during the course of 2019/20 and, as we continue to 
reframe and refine our plans in light of COVID-19, our aim of ‘enabling improved customer outcomes through a 
market that is easier to do business in’ will be more relevant than ever. 
 

 

  
 

Jim Keohane 
Chairman 
 
24 June 2020 
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CEO’s Statement    
 
I am proud to lead MOSL, an organisation with dedicated, enthusiastic and skilled experts accountable for the 
operation and development of the non-household (NHH) water market.  

The publication of this report coincides with my joining the Company one year ago. MOSL has undergone significant 
change over the past twelve months and I am delighted that, following our relocation to Southampton, we now have 
a team in place that is committed to delivering and enhancing the essential services we provide to our members, the 
market and ultimately to customers. Since joining the organisation, I have been struck by the energy and desire both 
within our team and across the market to ensure the market delivers on its promises to customers.  

  
As a not-for-profit company, funded by our members, 
we strive to balance the need to deliver improve-
ments to support the success and evolution of the 
market with providing the best possible value for 
money in the services we deliver. 
 
Our annual operating and capital expenditure of 
£10,664k for 2019/20 represents an average cost       
of just 16.5p per Supply Point ID (SPID) per month 
to our wholesale and retail members. 
 
People costs account for £5,047k (47%) of our 
overall spend as we grow our headcount to 
ensure we have the capacity and capability in 
place to deliver on our commitments.  
 
Building capacity and strengthening our capabilities 
in key areas of the organisation will ultimately enable 
us to drive greater value for money and ensure that 
we have the ability to deliver our core services in the 
face of increasing demand, as well as to ensure that 
we are resourced to support the market to deliver 
against its strategic improvement priorities. 

 Average cost to wholesalers and retailers per SPID per month 
 Data presented on the same basis as the budget 

 

 

I recognise that during a large part of the year, as we managed the transfer of knowledge to new colleagues in 
Southampton, we did not deliver against our commitments, and members did not see the tangible progress we had 
promised in a number of key areas. One of my first actions upon joining MOSL was to proactively engage with our 
members and stakeholders to understand the challenges of the market and their frustrations with MOSL. 
 
Much of the feedback I received shared common themes: issues with meter reading that lead to inaccurate bills               
for customers and less than perfect customer service; poor interactions between wholesalers and retailers that are 
making the market clunky and inefficient; the lack of incentives to drive the right behaviours in terms of performance; 
and differing views of what role MOSL should play as market operator, be it a transactional role or a deeper, more 
intelligent role. 
  
Using this feedback and the renewed engagement with our members, we were able to more clearly refine,                   
scope and deliver progress against a number of key activities, including the Bilateral Transactions Programme                    
and our work on performance improvement, specifically targeting long unread meters. The work on performance 
improvement and notable successes is outlined in our Annual Market Performance Report for 2019/20 which we 
published in May 2020. 
 
  

https://www.mosl.co.uk/news/details/mosl-urges-trading-parties-to-pick-up-the-pace-of-performance-improvement
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The feedback from wholesale and retail members has also been used to support  
our business planning process for 2020/21 and continue the good work we saw at the 
end of the year, including better collaboration across the market. 
 
In developing our Business Plan for 2020/21, we have undertaken a comprehensive 
review of our services, obligations, projects and activities to inform an evidence 
based plan. We have listened to the feedback provided through our consultation,  
and we have challenged ourselves as to how we can be more efficient in delivering 
against our commitments. This has resulted in a comprehensive, robust and credible 
plan for the coming year, taking account of lessons learnt. It will ensure that any gaps 
in MOSL’s delivery of core services are resolved, and that we deliver improvements 
to reduce the overall time, effort and cost of operating in the market. 

 
Our stakeholders have told us that the overall cost and complexity of operating in this market is greater than in  
other comparable markets, and that in particular, the high indirect cost of operation for its participants is impacting  
on its overall success and prohibiting better outcomes for customers. Our market accounts for around a third of the 
national water supply in England, and it is essential that we make it work. We need a market in which participants 
are able to create value and drive customer benefits, rather than one characterised by issues and frictions that 
reduce value.  
 
The Bilateral Transactions Programme, which has been driven through 2019/20 and will continue into this year,            
will be the most fundamental development since market opening. Equally, our commitment to facilitating a strategic 
metering review will require a collective and national approach in order to move us from making tactical changes with 
minimum impact, to a visible strategic shift in the way the market operates.  
 
Whilst the outbreak of COVID-19 has had a substantial impact on the non-household (NHH) water market, I am  
encouraged by some great examples we have seen already, with wholesalers and retailers, regulators and 
consumer bodies, pulling together to drive urgent change to support market participants and business customers.  
 
Having been through our own journey to improve over 2019/20, we will continue to work with our members to ensure 
that when this crisis is over, both MOSL and market emerge stronger and better able to deliver real benefits to 
customers and the environment in which they live.      

  

 
 
 

Dr Sarah McMath 
CEO 
 
24 June 2020 
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Business Model 
 
Market Operator Services Limited 
 
MOSL is the market operator for the £2.5 billion non-household (NHH) water market in England and Wales. It is 
a not-for-profit company limited by guarantee. Its members are the water wholesalers and retailers (‘trading 
parties’) that participate in the market.  
 
Non-household water market 
 
The market opened on 1 April 2017, allowing over 1.2 million business customers including public sector bodies, 
charities and not-for-profit organisations in England  to choose who supplies their retail water and wastewater 
services. MOSL played a key role in preparations for market opening by designing, building and implementing 
the Central Market Operating System (CMOS) which sits at the heart of the market; and by supporting the 
development and evolution of the codes which govern the market. 
 
Today, MOSL is responsible for market operation (registration, switching and financial settlement; market 
systems; dispute management), market assurance (entry, exit and reassurance of trading parties; performance 
and risk management; compliance and audit); market improvement (change delivery; market insight, strategic 
market development) as well as providing governance and support services to the industry panel and its 
committees (secretariat; maintenance and development of market codes; market continuity, training and 
guidance). The Company’s obligations are set-out in detail in the Wholesaler Retailer Code (WRC) and the 
Market Arrangements Code (MAC).   
 
 

Purpose and mission 
 
MOSL is currently undertaking a process to redefine its purpose, vision and strategy for 2021-24 and will be 
sharing the early outputs of this work with members in July 2020. Set-out below are the foundations on which 
this work is built, which are key to us delivering against a three-year strategy and business plan.  
 
Our purpose, at its core, is to deliver our services (market operation, improvement, assurance and governance) 
and provide value to our members, to enable the competitive retail water market to operate and evolve for the 
benefit of business customers and the environment. 
 
 

Strategy 
 
Our strategy is built around reducing the time, effort and overall cost of operating in the market and recognising 
the central role we must play in driving improvement and innovation.  
 
We operate a market with a diverse membership – wholesalers and retailers, both large and small, who operate 
nationally and regionally. Our goal, as outlined in our 2020/21 Business Plan, is to make the market easier to do 
business in and deliver value, ultimately at a lower overall cost. 
 
As part of the move to Southampton, we have recruited into a number of senior roles, including our new Chief 
Executive, Sarah McMath; Chief Information Officer, John Davies; and Chief Financial Officer, Steve Formoy. 
After a short handover with Steve, who joined MOSL on 1 June 2020, our interim Finance Director, Andrew 
Stoneman, will leave the Company on 3 July 2020. In making these appointments, we have completed the 
recruitment our permanent leadership team which will bring stability and continuity to the organisation.  
 
This June, we started work to redefine and embed our Company’s purpose, vision and strategy, recognising that 
the organisation had gone through a number of substantial changes in the last three years. This work will be 
socialised with the market in July and discussed in further detail at the annual CEO Forum later in the year.  
The outputs of this work will also form the basis of our three-year business plan which will be published for 
consultation at the end of the year. 
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Business Performance 
 
Annual budget 
 
Members approved our annual operating and capital expenditure budget of £10,696k in December 2018. The  
budget provides the funding we require to deliver the services set-out in the market codes and is agreed on a   
‘cash’ basis, being the amount we needed to raise from members to fund our activities. 
 
The following table shows how MOSL performed against the budget and shows the reclassifications required to 
present the results on a statutory basis in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 (‘FRS 102’).   
 
In overall terms, actual expenditure for the year was broadly in line with budget. Higher recruitment, agency and sub-
contractor costs (as a result of the move to Southampton) were offset by lower employee costs (as it took longer 
than expected to find the right people to fill vacant positions on a permanent basis) and lower overheads. 
 
 

 
 
 
*  The budget has been restated to reallocate £115,971 from people costs to other overheads to  
 match where the actual costs relating to certain items are recorded in order to provide a better comparison. 
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Market Operator charges 
 

The funding principles are set-out in Section 10 of the MAC. Fifty percent of the budgeted cost is borne by 
wholesale members and fifty percent is borne by retail members.  The charges, which are known as 
Market Operator (MO) charges, are invoiced to individual members based on their market share and 
totalled £10,696k.   

 
We also charge our members for additional services such as unplanned settlement runs in accordance with a 
published price list. In 2019/20 Additional Service (AS) charges totalled £188k.  

Performance charges 
 
Market performance charges are calculated and levied in respect of underperformance against Market 
Performance Standards (MPS) and Operational Performance Standards (OPS). These charges may be utilised 
by the Panel to fund market improvement projects or redistributed to members in accordance with the formula 
set-out in Section 9 of the MAC within six months of the end of the financial year, subject to the Company 
maintaining (at its discretion) a combined ‘reserve’ of MPS and OPS charges of at least £2 million. The 
concession, which expires in September 2021, enables the Company to temporarily use the ‘reserve’ to  
smooth variations in monthly cash flow.   
 
To help relieve the financial pressure on trading parties as a result of the COVID-19 crisis, MOSL implemented a 
package of measures in March 2020 which included:  

 Suspending the levy and collection of Market Performance Standards (MPS) charges and Operational 
Performance Standards (OPS) charges for a time-limited period commencing 1 March 2020; 

 Ensuring performance charges which have already been invoiced in 2019/20, are available for redistribution 
to members in accordance with the Market Arrangements Code (MAC) rather than using them to fund longer 
term market improvement projects; and 

 Easing the cash burden on retailers by allowing them to offset 2020/21 Market Operator (MO) charges 
against a proportion of the performance charges that would otherwise be returned to them in September 

2020. 

No performance charges are recognised in net revenues. 
 
Operating and capital expenditure 
 
On a management reporting basis, operating and capital expenditure total £10,664k which was broadly in line with 
our annual budget of £10,696k, with £249k of relocation spend carried forward from the previous year being offset 
by £281k of cost savings in other areas to give a net underspend of £32k. 
 
Total Comprehensive Income 
 
After interest income net of tax, the reported surplus was £224k (comprised £188k of unbudgeted revenue from 
additional services, £5k of unbudgeted interest income net of tax, and £32k underspend in operating and capital 
expenditure). We propose to retain this surplus in accordance with Section 10.2.2 of the MAC, as we continue to 
build a small cash reserve to fund our working capital and defray any unexpected expenses.   
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Analysis of operating and capital expenditure 
 
 
Total operating and capital expenditure of £10.7m is comprised:   
Data presented on the same basis as the budget 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Analysis of other overheads 

 

 
People costs: Our primary cost driver for 2019/20 was our people costs, accounting for £5,046k (47%) of our 
overall spend as we grow our headcount to ensure we have the capacity and capability in place to deliver on our 
commitments. During the year, we have taken steps to build MOSL’s permanent capability, with all substantive 
roles now filled by permanent employees. This will continue to be our policy in 2020/21 as we take further steps 
to build and strengthen our capability in key areas of the organisation. This will enable us to drive greater value 
for money and ensure that we have capacity to deliver our core services excellently in the context of increasing 
demand, as well as to ensure that we are resourced to support the market to deliver against its strategic 
improvement priorities. 
 
CMOS costs: Our contractual service and licence cost for CMOS was £1,917k (18%). This includes costs 
related to escrow, licences, support, testing tools and environments and CMOS training for new members.   
 
Market audit costs: The third annual market audit, was overseen by MOSL and delivered by PwC at a cost of 
£410k (4%). The market audit covers trading party compliance, market operator compliance and an ISAE3000 
accredited audit of MOSL’s settlement engine which processes £2.5 billion of transactions annually. 
 
Change costs: We incurred £887k (8%) of costs related to the assessment and implementation of changes to 
the market rules, updates to our market operator systems, and updates to our strategy, purpose and business 
plan. The volume of activity and spend required is demand driven and includes costs pertaining to CMOS 
releases 6.0, 6.5, 7.0 and 8.0.  
 
Bilateral Transactions Programme costs: The £471k (5%) cost of the Bilateral Transactions Programme 
includes the cost of the team working on analysing  the requirements, developing the business case and 
proposed solution but excludes the cost of the solution itself, which will be subject to further consultation  
once this phase of  work is complete. 
 
Other overheads: Other overheads totalled £1,931K (18%) and includes the cost of Panel and committees; 
professional services; software, hardware and communications; rent, rates and facilities; and board and member 
engagement. 

 

 

£10.7m 

£1.9m 
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Financial Position     
 
Our balance sheet remains in a strong position.  
 
Non-Current Assets & Liabilities: The value of non-current assets (primarily our investment in CMOS) was 
£7,403k at the end of March 2020. This is offset by £7,403k previously received from members to fund the 
acquisition of these assets which is treated as deferred income. The deferred income is amortised so that it offsets 
the depreciation / amortisation of the underlying asset resulting in no profit or loss being reported in the period. 
 
Trade and other receivables: Trade and other receivables is comprised £328k due from members (MO, MPS, 
OPS and AS charges) and £280k due from third parties (largely prepayments). 
 
Cash at bank and in hand: Cash at bank and in hand totalled £6,587k. 
 
Trade and other payables: Trade and other payables includes £4,934k due to members (comprised £933k of 
MO charges billed one month in advance and £4,000k of market performance charges which are due to be 
redistributed to members in accordance with the market codes) and £1,537k due to third parties (trade and other 
payables, payroll deductions and accruals). 
 
Current Tax Liabilities: Our current tax liability totalled £1k. 
 
Capital and reserves: In 2018/19 we retained a £499k surplus and propose to retain a further £224k this year 
in order to bring our total reserves to £723k. The reserves will be used to fund our working capital and defray 
any unexpected expenses.   
 
 

Cash Flow 
 
There was a net cash inflow of £1,154k during the year. 

Net cash generated from operating activities before movement in working capital totalled £879k. 

This was bolstered by a £884k decrease in working capital comprised £1,973k decrease in trade receivables   
(driven in large part by the recovery of £1,017k of VAT) offset by a £1,089k reduction in trade payables (driven by a 
reduction of £1,231k in the amount owed to members in respect of the redistribution of MO, MPS and OPS charges).  

We invested £615k in fixed and intangible assets (primarily CMOS). 

On a cash basis, interest received net of tax was £6k. 
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Redistribution of Market Operator Charges 
 
In May 2018, members approved MOSL’s relocation from London to Southampton in order to provide the Company 
with a more cost-efficient operating base. The cost of the move was estimated at £2,460k and was funded by             
an additional contribution from members £2,195k in 2018/19 and cost savings from other activities in that year  
of £265k. £2,211k was charged against the relocation budget in 2018/19, and a further £249k charged in 2019/20  
as the remaining recruitment and transition activities were completed.   
 

The relocation was forecast to deliver savings of £7.4 million over a ten-year period through reduced office and 
people costs. The Board conducted a review in September 2019 and established that the anticipated savings in 
relation to office costs would be substantially delivered. However, the people savings have been, and will continue to 
be, more difficult to achieve due to challenges of attracting and retaining a team of around fifty people, with a range 
of specialist skills, from a relatively small local pool of skilled labour. Consequently, the overall saving from the  
move is now expected to be just half that originally envisaged. A net benefit (after taking into account the cost of the 
relocation) of £1.2 million. 
 

It was agreed that the additional cost of the relocation would be spread evenly over a five-year period. Members who 
contributed to the additional relocation cost of £2,195k during 2018/19 will see their contribution returned over a five-
year period. This amount will then be recharged to current members (on the same basis as that year’s MO charges) 
so that current members bear an appropriate proportion of the cost. The adjustment will be made as part of the post-
year end reconciliation of Market Operator Charges for 2019/20 through to 2023/24, subject to the terms and 
conditions set-out in the original proposal approved by members.   
 

We expect to issue invoices / credit notes, which will include the following adjustments in respect of 2019/20, to 
members by September 2020:  
 

 We will update the primary charges used in the calculation to attribute costs to individual retailers to take 
account of unplanned R1 settlement runs which (depending on the timing of the original run) may not have 
been included in the original calculation of MO charges.   

 We will revisit the allocation of MO charges by month based on the actual number of days in each month in 
accordance with Schedule 6, Sections 4.1 and 5.1 of the MAC. If the number of supply points registered to a 
wholesaler or retailer is constant throughout the year this adjustment will net to zero. If the number of supply 
points varies by month, then there may be a small adjustment to MO charges.  

 We will credit those members who contributed to the cost of the Southampton move in 2018/19 with one fifth 
of the amount previously paid, and recharge this to current members in the same proportion as they shared 
Market Operator Charges in 2019/20. 

 

There is no impact on the Company’s finances as these adjustments merely reallocate cost between members. 
 

 

Additional Funding Requirements 
 
The 2020/21 budget includes the cost of the project team to manage the Bilateral Transactions Programme, but 
excludes the cost of the solution itself which will be determined, in accordance with the Outline Business Case 
(OBC), once the final scope of the project has been agreed by the end of September 2020. 
 

We are also reviewing our working capital requirements in light of the suspension of MPS and OPS charges,  
and the expiry, in September 2021, of the concession which enables MOSL to maintain (at is discretion) a combined 
‘reserve’ of MPS and OPS charges of at least £2 million in order to temporarily smooth variations in monthly cash 
flow (Section 9.5.1 of the MAC).   
 

We will consult with our members and the Panel should we need to supplement our existing funding in order deliver 
the bilaterals solution and/or supplement our working capital.  



Market Operator Services Limited 
 

Strategic Report 
for the year ended 31 March 2020 

 

12 
 

   

Metrics and Key Performance Indicators   
 
In our 2020/21 Business Plan, as part of our commitment to Service Excellence, we promised to make it easier to 
engage with MOSL through a clearly defined set of services, a simplified set of channels and open and transparent 
reporting. 
 
The way in which we currently describe the services we provide was developed alongside the Market Arrangements 
Codes (MAC) prior to the market opening in 2017. The list of 13 services is not widely understood nor is it completely 
reflective of the services we offer to members today.  
 
Certain systems and processes have Service Level Agreements (SLAs) written into the code, but for most there is no 
a clear way to monitor or report on MOSL’s performance.  
 
Following the annual Trading Party Survey issued in November 2019, we identified the need to review and update 
our service definitions and how we measure and reported performance against them. 
 
In June 2020, we issued our newly defined Market Services Framework which catalogues twelve services,  
grouped together in four main service categories (Market Operation, Market Assurance, Market Improvement,  
and Governance and Support Services), we provide to the market. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In developing the new suite of services, we have defined a number metrics, which show the size and complexity 
of each service, and a number of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to help track our performance over time. 
 
We are publishing the metrics and KPIs for the first time as part of this report in order to establish a baseline.   
As we move into 2020/21 we will set a target for each KPI and measure our performance against it. We will 
publish the results on a quarterly basis on our website, starting in September 2020, and include them in our 
annual report. 
 
We hope that the publication of these metrics and KPIs will provide a consistent approach for trading parties to 
evaluate our performance. We will continue to use the annual Trading Party Survey, and the associated Net 
Promoter Score (NPS), alongside these new measures, to assess how members perceive the services we 
provide. We anticipate the measures may evolve over time in response to our members’ feedback to ensure  
they remain relevant and accurately reflect our performance.  
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Metrics and Key Performance Indicators: Market Operation 
 
Registration, Switching and Financial Settlement 

 

 
 
Market Systems     

 

 
 

NB: Priority 1 = a full loss of service or functionality affecting multiple users or the whole system, with critical business impact, and there is no immediate workaround 
solution.  Priority 2 = a partial loss of service or functionality with potentially critical business impact and for which there is no immediate workaround solution. 

 
Dispute Management 
 

 
 
 
Key:      = Key Performance Indicator 
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Metrics and Key Performance Indicators: Market Assurance 
 
Entry, Exit and Reassurance  
 

 
 
Performance and Risk Management 
 

 
 
 
Key:      = Key Performance Indicator 
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Metrics and Key Performance Indicators: Market Assurance (continued) 
 
Compliance and Audit 
 

 
 

 
Metrics and Key Performance Indicators: Market Improvement  
 
Change Delivery:   
 

 
 
 
Key:      = Key Performance Indicator 
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Metrics and Key Performance Indicators: Market Improvement (continued) 
 
Market Insight  
 

 
 

Analysis based on February 2020 R2 settlement run.  5% of NHH premises are unmetered and have no assessed usage.  A further 20% of NHH premises are either 
assessed or metered but have no recorded consumption, of which circa 60% are flagged as vacant, 5% have zero assessed usage, 5% have a zero YVE (as opposed 
to null which would enable to ILE to be used) and 30% require further analysis.  Average household consumption: 1 person 66m3/pa (180l/day), 2 people 110m3/pa 
(300l/day), 3 people 136m3/pa (370l/day), 4 people 165m3/pa (450l/day), 5 people 182m3/pa (500l/day), 6 people 200m2/pa (550l/day).  Source:  ccWater. 

 
Strategic Market Development 
 

 

NB: MPF = Market Performance Framework 

 
 
Key:      = Key Performance Indicator 
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Metrics and Key Performance Indicators: Governance and Support Services   
 
Secretariat  
 

 
 
Maintenance and Development of the Market Codes 
 

 
 
Market Continuity, Training and Guidance 
 

 
 

 
Metrics and Key Performance Indicators: People 
 

 
 
 
Key:      = Key Performance Indicator   
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Market Operator Compliance 
 
The Wholesale Retail Code (WRC) and the Market Arrangements Code (MAC) contain 1,145 obligations with 
which MOSL must comply. MOSL’s internal compliance matrix details the processes, systems and policies that 
MOSL has implemented to ensure it meets its obligations. 
 
We monitor our compliance with our obligations under the market codes and report our performance to a sub-
committee of the Panel, known as the Market Performance Committee (MPC), on a quarterly basis. Over the last 
year we have improved monitoring and compliance, and we have reduced the number of non-conformities from  
22 at the end of 2018/19 to just seven at the end of 2019/20. In the case of five of these, it is proposed, with the 
agreement of the Panel, to amend the market codes in order to vary or remove the obligation. MOSL will become 
compliant with the remaining two obligations during 2020/21.   
 
Our work is also subject to regular review by the Market Auditor (PwC). There are three strands to the market audit, 
Trading Party Compliance, Market Operator (MO) Compliance and Settlement Assurance (an ISAE3000 accredited 
audit of MOSL’s settlement engine which processes £2.5 billion of transactions annually). 
 
Further information can be found in our Annual Market Performance Report for 2019/20. 

 
 

Technology and data  
 
Technology is an essential enabler for a market in which it is easy to do business. We employ technology to provide 
a better, faster, more reliable and secure service to our members which reduces the cost of operating in the market, 
lowers the barriers to entry, and enables trading parties to provide a better service to the end customer. 

At the core of the service we provide to the market is ‘CMOS’, the Central Market Operating System, which 
underpins the calculation of more than £200 million of settlement each month. We have taken steps this year to 
extend our relationship with our main technology partner, CGI, to ensure continuity of that service into 2020/21 and 
beyond. New contractual arrangements, which are better aligned to our requirements and will help us to reduce the 
cost of change, took effect in April 2020. 

There has also been significant focus on improving the quality of CMOS releases, with notable improvements in code 
quality and the defect and problem management processes. Over the last four CMOS releases this has yielded an 80 
percent reduction in the number of defects identified in the final test environment (MPS2). 
 
In parallel, we recognise that the systems underpinning the market must continue to keep pace with wider 
technology developments and deliver value to trading parties. During 2020/21, we will be exploring options for the 
future provision of the core systems capability as part of our development of a longer-term, multi-year technology 
roadmap for the market. We will be engaging fully with trading parties and wider stakeholders as we develop this to 
ensure we have a joint understanding of each other’s strategy and roadmaps so that synergies can be maximised 
and leveraged. The scope of this roadmap will include CMOS and all other systems which support the market, 
including the use of tools, new and emerging technologies and collaborative platforms.  

We are also placing a particular emphasis on the tools and capabilities that allow us – and trading parties – to 
access, analyse and understand the market data. Internally, we are committed to building the capabilities that 
allow us to spend less time producing reports and more time deriving insights that will support our assurance, 
improvement and governance activities. The same improvements that enable us to analyse data better will also 
underpin a move to increased self-service reporting for trading parties. 

 
 
  

https://www.mosl.co.uk/news/details/mosl-urges-trading-parties-to-pick-up-the-pace-of-performance-improvement
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People and culture  
 
During the course of this year we have completed our transition to Southampton and seen significant numbers of 
new colleagues successfully recruited at all levels of the organisation. Since lockdown, we have also recruited and 
successfully onboarded eleven new colleagues remotely. 

We are proud of the organisation that we have built in Southampton. Our diverse workforce includes colleagues who 
have been with MOSL since before market opening working alongside new colleagues who are excited to be starting 
their careers in the industry. A number of the team bring direct water sector experience working alongside new 
joiners who champion best practice and ideas from other industries including energy, telecommunications and 
financial services. Moreover, all of our substantive roles are now filled by permanent employees in line with our 
policy to build MOSL’s permanent capability.  

Learning and development: MOSL is a ‘learning organisation’ and one that prioritises the ongoing learning of its 
people. This year we have established a number of key partnerships to support learning and development at MOSL. 
Having partnered with QA – the UK’s leading tech skills and talent services provider – we now have a full suite of 
professional and role-specific courses available to colleagues wanting to learn and progress in their roles. Many 
colleagues have already benefitted from these courses and brought their new skills and knowledge into the 
organisation. 

To further support this, we have recently introduced a new e-learning platform, which is incorporated into our 
Company intranet and provides a number of online modules for colleagues to complete as part of their induction and 
ongoing development. These modules include a dedicated ‘Market Training’ course to provide new starters with a 
detailed overview of the non-household water market (this training is also being trialled with new entrant market 
participants) and a suite of cyber-security and health and safety courses. This has strengthened our induction 
process and ensures a consistent level of training across the organisation. 

In August 2019, we introduced our Professional Membership Policy, through which MOSL will reimburse one 
professional membership fee for each colleague, where this is considered relevant to their role, where they will gain 
a fuller understanding of the industry in which MOSL operates, or where their performance would be enhanced with 
the membership of the professional body. A number of colleagues have since taken up membership of the Institute 
of Water and accessed learning materials, activities and networking events to understand more about the wider 
water sector and people within it. 

In 2020/21, we will continue with our professionalisation of key roles by investing in accredited training for our people 
in key disciplines such as analytics and project delivery. Our learning and development tools are now well-
established, and we will maximise the return on investment in these. 

Sector expertise: As well as the Professional Membership Policy, we have also introduced a ‘MOSL Masterclass’ 
series, inviting our members and other key stakeholders such as the regulator and the consumer body, CCW, to 
present to colleagues – providing insight into their organisations and the work they do. In recent months, this has 
been extended to include internal ‘lunch and learns’ to provide colleagues the opportunity to talk through projects 
and their areas of expertise, and these sessions have continued through lockdown. This has provided great value               
in upskilling colleagues, breaking down siloed-working and promoting a broader understanding of how the business 
operates.  

This has been particularly useful in engaging colleagues on water efficiency activities, being led by the MOSL  
‘Green Team’ – a team of colleagues who are enthusiastic about bringing the water efficiency agenda to MOSL                 
and developing it as part of our Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) agenda. The Green Team has already 
contributed to trade press publications and is supporting the annual World Water Saving Week initiatives. 

In 2020/21, we will continue to promote joint working and knowledge sharing between our members, our suppliers, 
Ofwat and other stakeholders such as the CCW. This will include an extension of the ‘masterclass’ series of events 
we have initiated this year and, where appropriate, opportunities for secondments between our organisations. 
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Establishing key links: In April 2019, having partnered with the University of Southampton, we introduced our 
first intern to MOSL as part of our newly developed Internship Programme. Since then, we have engaged with 
the university to ensure the programme continues to evolve and have developed further opportunities with CGI, 
our technology partner, and a retail member, to offer work placements as part of the 12-week internship offering. 

As a result of COVID-19, the internship programme for summer 2020 has been put on hold. 

We will continue to be an increasingly active and established participant in the local business community, 
including partnerships with other local universities. We will use this to promote MOSL as an employer of choice 
and will continue to recruit permanent staff into enduring roles. Our Secondment General Principles, published 
in January 2020, also introduce the opportunity for trading parties, industry bodies and key stakeholders to work 
with MOSL through secondments. These principles outline how we plan to work with the market to share 
learning and gain experience through specific projects and market operations. This approach will support a drive 
towards providing a more seamless service and developing our working relationships with trading parties and 
key stakeholders. 

Employee Engagement: In July 2019, MOSL introduced the Annual Colleague Survey to measure colleague 
engagement and satisfaction. The responses were then played back to colleagues at a team away day in 
August. As part of the survey, there was also a commitment to issuing quarterly ‘pulse’ surveys throughout the 
year in the form of a single eNPS (Employee Net Promotor Score) question: ‘How likely are you to recommend 
MOSL to a friend?’ with a 1-10 scale. From when this survey was first introduced in July 2019, we have 
improved our eNPS score from 0 to +44 (as of end of April 2020).  

This increase reflects the concerted effort by MOSL’s Senior Leadership Team to respond to colleague 
feedback and monitor engagement consistently and regularly. We will be issuing the next full colleague survey 
in July 2020, which will focus on the improvements we have made and delivery against our Company values; 
Expertise, Respect, Influence and Clarity. 

Wellbeing and Mental Health: Taking on board feedback from the Annual Colleague Survey we have focused 
specifically on wellbeing and mental health since July 2019. We recognise that our colleagues bring their whole 
selves to work and have worked hard to develop a culture of trust that enables colleagues to have an open 
dialogue with us, knowing that we will support them. As part of these recent changes we have increased our 
number of mental health first aiders (MHFAs) to four, introduced a wellbeing calendar that provides for a 
focused activity once a month and engaged local charity Solent Mind in providing bitesize training and 
awareness to our colleagues. We have stepped up our focus on wellbeing and mental health during the 
lockdown period to recognise the unique challenges to the situation. 

Diversity and Inclusion: We see diversity, as not just demographic characteristics such as age, gender,                  
and ethnicity, but also cognitive diversity - the preferences people have in thinking and communication styles.                   
We recognise that diversity in all its forms brings a richness to an organisation and enables greater creativity 
and innovation. The recruitment and selection of our Senior Leadership Team has focused on ensuring that 
leadership behaviours encourage inclusion and creativity and provide role models to our diverse workforce.             
The introduction of an internal mentoring scheme in 2020/21 will enable us to focus in on any areas of under 
representation to support our colleagues’ growth and development. 
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Corporate Social Responsibility 
 
Since moving to Southampton, MOSL has worked hard to establish the foundations of its Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) agenda, building partnerships with local charities and global water-conservation 
organisations. 
 
Our CSR is rooted in our values (Expertise, Respect, Influence and Clarity) to ensure we, at all times, manage 
the best interests of our staff, our members, business customers and the environment and communities in which 
they live. 
 
As the market operator for the water retail market in England, we recognise we have a vital role to play in the 
wider water sector – from an economic, environmental and even societal perspective. As we continue to develop 
our three-year strategy, we will look to examine our role in the industry and how we can drive better data insight 
and best practices to support water efficiency and wider environmental issues, such as reducing carbon 
emissions. We will also look to do this within our organisation. For example, we are currently working towards 
the Waterwise Checkmark for offices – demonstrating our personal commitment to water efficiency. 
 
MOSL is proud to be associated with WaterAid UK – the UK’s dedicated water charity - which aims to bring 
clean water, decent toilets and good hygiene to millions of people around the world. Over the past year, our 
team has raised over £1,500 for the charity and we will continue to look at the ways through which we can 
partner with WaterAid to end water poverty across the world.    
 
As part of our CSR, we also partner with a local charity each year. In 2019, we worked with Southampton City 
Mission, a not-for-profit organisation providing food banks for local communities. In the lead up to Christmas,  
our team donated food (and other supplies) to feed local families over the Christmas period.  
 
This year, in light of the outbreak of COVID-19, our chosen charity is Solent Mind, a branch of the national Mind 
Charity. Solent Mind has provided support for our colleagues during home working to help manage stress and 
promote wellbeing during a time of national crisis. The organisation also works with key workers to provide 
mental health support to frontline NHS staff. 
 
To further support local charities, MOSL has a Volunteering Policy which supports colleagues in volunteering  
up to two days a year for their chosen charity(s). We will continue to develop the foundations of our CSR in 
2020/21. 
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COVID-19 
 
The outbreak of COVID-19 and the subsequent lockdown across the UK, in March 2020, has brought a new set of 
challenges.   
 
We invoked our Business Continuity Plan, which includes a number of pre-planned incident scenarios pertinent to 
the current situation (loss of key staff through mass illness, loss of access to MOSL office, remote working etc.)  
on 17 March. Our business continuity processes are working well and we continue to operate and fulfil our 
obligations at a time of national crisis. 
 
Since lockdown started, we have remotely on-boarded eleven new team members, hosted a series of virtual Panel, 
committee and sub-group meetings, and delivered a series of important market changes, whilst reducing our cost 
base as a result of savings on travel and facilities. 
 
Our initial assessment was that as a result of the lockdown the economy would slow as workplaces temporarily  
close their doors, NHH water consumption would fall (with a corresponding increase in consumption in the 
household market, and in the absence of actual meter reads, CMOS would over-estimate consumption based on 
historical usage. We worked with the Panel and Ofwat to put in place a regime for identifying and flagging 
temporarily vacant properties, and to put in place a suite of measures to address the liquidity issues facing the 
market as water consumption falls and/or NHH customers are unable to pay their bills. These measures included: 
 
 Suspending the levy and collection of Market Performance Standards (MPS) charges and Operational 

Performance Standards (OPS) charges for a time-limited period commencing 1 March 2020; 

 Ensuring performance charges which have already been invoiced in 2019/20, are available for redistribution 
to members in accordance with the Market Arrangements Code (MAC) rather than using them to fund longer 
term market improvement projects;  

 Easing the cash burden on retailers by allowing them to offset £1,639k of 2020/21 Market Operator (MO) 
charges against a proportion of the performance charges that would otherwise be returned to them in 
September 2020; 

 Using the vacant property flag to enable retailers to identify businesses which have temporarily closed as a 
result of COVID-19, to suppress estimated consumption and volume based primary charges; 

 Creating new real-time reporting on vacant properties and meter reading to track the operational impact; and 

 Introducing interim and medium-term measures via change proposal CPW093 ‘Payment deferral interim 
measures’ and CPW096 ‘Payment Deferral Medium Term’ to provide for the deferral of up to 50% of primary 
charges between wholesalers and retailers.  

We continue to monitor the situation carefully and we are working with the Market Auditors to ensure trading parties       
are following the rules. We note that:  
 
 As a result of flagging businesses which have temporarily closed as vacant, the proportion of vacant 

premises has increased from 17.3% in March 2020 to 34.8% at the end of May 2020.1  This has reduced 
primary charges by circa 25% (from an average of £210 million per month before lockdown to £159 million               
for May2020);2 and 

 Nine retailers have opted-in to the deferred payments scheme introduced by CPW096.  Two other retailers 
have indicated they may opt-in in the future. The nine retailers account for circa 70% of primary charges and 
at the end of May 2020 had deferred circa £100 million of primary charges. 

We expect the use of the vacant flag and the deferral mechanism to unwind as lockdown is eased. 

 

 
1 The proportion of premised flagged as vacant was 32.5% at the end of April and 34.8% at the end of May. 
2 R1 Primary Charges were £162 million for April and £159m for May (£154m on a normalised 30 day basis). 
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Principal Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The identification of risks and opportunities, and the development of action plans to manage the risks and leverage 
the opportunities, is an integral part of the business process. The Senior Leadership Team review the high-level 
risk register on a monthly basis. 
 
Economic Risk: MOSL is the market operator in the non-household (NHH) water market. Our members are the 
wholesalers and retailers operating in that market. They are vulnerable to fluctuations in demand as economic 
conditions and employment levels change. In extremis, a downturn in the economy could lead to the failure of  
one or more of our members, particularly retailers who are more exposed to the NHH market. In February 2020,  
we began a comprehensive review of the interim supplier process which is set-out in the market codes, and 
embedded in our systems, to ensure that in the event of retailer failing, customers can be seamlessly allocated  
to another suppler. 
 
Regulatory Risk: The NHH water market is governed by strict regulations which have been put in place to protect 
customers and other stakeholders, and the Company has specific obligations which are regulatory requirements. 
We manage the risk of non-compliance through robust internal compliance policies, processes and controls.   
We monitor our compliance with our obligations under the market codes and report our performance to the  
Panel’s Market Performance Committee. Our work is also subject to regular review by the Market Auditor. 
 
Market Risk: As market operator, MOSL is not subject to competition. However, should we underperform or fail to 
meet the expectations of our stakeholders, we could lose our licence and be replaced by a third party. We mitigate 
this risk by working with our members, the Panel and its committees, as well as the regulator to agree our Business 
Plan (including the Panel Plan and the Market Performance Operating Plan) and by continuously monitoring our 
performance against it.  
 
Funding Risk: To ensure sufficient funds are available for ongoing operations and future developments, we agree 
an annual budget with our members before the start of each financial year. Should we require additional funding 
during the year, then we have the right to request such funding from members in accordance with our Articles of 
Association and the MAC. We review our expenditure and monitor and manage our funding requirements on a 
monthly basis to ensure funds are available as required.  
 
Credit and Cash Flow Risk: Our principal financial assets are cash at bank, and trade and other receivables. 
Credit and cash flow risk is primarily attributable to the risk of members failing to pay their Market Operator 
charges. We monitor the ageing of outstanding receivables through a robust collection process, and we report any 
late payments to Ofwat which can ultimately lead to the defaulting party losing their licence. The risk of bad debt  
is also mitigated by the Company’s right, under the MAC, to recoup unpaid Market Operator charges from other 
members should it prove necessary. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk, with the exposure 
spread across all of our members.  
  
People: Recruiting, retaining, developing and motivating the best people with the right skills, at all levels of the 
organisation, is key to our long-term success. We have established training, development, performance 
management and reward programmes to retain, develop and motivate our people, and we have established a 
quarterly employee engagement survey to help us monitor, understand and respond to our team’s needs. 
 
Technology and Data: The digital world creates many risks including hardware and software failures, loss of 
confidential data and damage to reputation. We seek to manage our exposure and defend against cyber attacks  
by using analysis tools and experienced professionals to evaluate and mitigate potential risks. 
 
COVID-19: The outbreak of COVID-19 and the subsequent lockdown across the UK, has reduced the volume of 
water being consumed by business customers and/or impacted their ability to pay retailers. We have sought to 
address the liquidity issues facing the market by working with the Panel and Ofwat to amend the market codes,  
and we continue to work to help support the market and its participants. 
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Outlook 
 
We will continue to seek new and innovative ways to ensure the market operates effectively and efficiently and 
is an easier place to do business in.  
 
Our business plan for the year ending 31 March 2021 was approved by members in January 2020 and provides 
funding of £11.2m. We also have £0.7m of reserves which are used to fund our working capital and defray any 
unexpected expenses. A total of £11.9m. 
 
In developing our Business Plan for 2020/21, we have undertaken a comprehensive review of our services, 
obligations, projects and activities to inform an evidence-based plan. We have listened to the feedback provided 
through our consultation, and we have challenged ourselves as to how we can be more efficient in delivering against 
the commitments we are making. This has resulted in a comprehensive, robust and credible plan for the coming 
year, taking account of lessons learnt. It will ensure that any gaps in MOSL’s delivery of core services are resolved, 
that we deliver improvements to reduce the overall time, effort and cost of operating in the market. 
 
Whilst the outbreak of COVID-19 has had a substantial impact on the market, we have responded to the challenge 
by working with trading parties, the industry Panel and the regulator to address the liquidity issues and help support 
the market and its participants in the best interests of customers. 
 
Having been on our own improvement journey over the course of 2019/20, we will continue to work with our 
members to ensure that when the crisis is over, both MOSL and market emerge stronger and better able to deliver 
real benefits to customers and the environment in which they live.  
 
This Strategic Report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf. 
 

  
 
 

Dr Sarah McMath 
CEO 
 
24 June 2020 
 
 

https://www.mosl.co.uk/files/documents/e5/58/d0/zvk240oye8/1579262325_erP7m_1-Our-2020_21-Business-Plan_17-January.pdf
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Directors’ Report 
 
The Directors present their report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
Directors 
 
The Directors who have served during the year are: 
 
Jim Keohane (Chair) 
 

Dr Sarah McMath (CEO, appointed 3 June 2019) 
Desmond Burke (Interim CEO, resigned 3 June 2019) 
 

Margaret Beels OBE (Independent NED) 
Dr Simon Orebi Gann (Independent NED) 
Anne Heal (Independent NED, appointed 1 January 2020) 
 

Josh Gill (NED elected by Unassociated Retailer members) 
Andrew Hughes (NED elected by Associated Retailer members) 
Mehran Karam (NED elected by Wholesaler members, resigned 17 September 2019) 
Donnchadh ‘Don’ Maher (NED elected by Wholesaler members, appointed 17 September 2019)  
 

James Cleave (Alternate Unassociated Retailer Director, resigned 18 May 2020) 
Stève Hervouet (Alternate Associated Retailer Director, resigned 15 December 2019) 
Benjamin Newby (Alternate Wholesaler Director, resigned 17 September 2019) 
 
On 6 May 2020, following the end of the financial year, the Board passed a written resolution to amend its quorum 
from one independent director (who could be the independent chair) and all three of the elected industry directors  
to any two independent directors (of which one may be the independent chair) and any two of the elected industry 
directors. This negates the need for alternate industry directors (who only attended Board meetings if the 
corresponding industry director was indisposed), consequently the remaining alternate director stepped down  
from the Board on 18 May 2020.   
 
Director Effectiveness and Training 
 
In accordance with best practice, the Chair addresses the developmental needs of the Board as a whole, with a view 
to further developing its effectiveness as a team and ensures that each director refreshes and updates his or her 
individual skills, knowledge and expertise. 
 
Meetings between the non-executive directors both with and without the presence of the Chair and CEO, are 
scheduled in the Board’s annual programme.  Board meetings are normally held in the Company’s Southampton 
office and the entire MOSL team are invited to join the Board for lunch to support board members in gaining a 
deeper understanding of the business and the capabilities of the team. 
 
A comprehensive induction was given to the directors who joined the board during the year, and Competition Act 
training was delivered to the Board as a whole in November. 
 
Board Effectiveness Review 
 
An evaluation of the effectiveness of the Board was carried out during the latter part of 2019/20 and the early part of 
2020/21 by an external consultant. The Board is committed to addressing lessons learnt and an action plan has been 
developed to:  
 

 Develop and strengthen the relationship between the Board and the Senior Leadership Team,                 

particularly  working together on strategy and business planning;  

 Review the training needs of the Board, both on induction and an ongoing basis; and  

 Ensure clear succession plans are in place, documented and understood. 

 
The Board will oversee this work.    
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Committees of the Board 
 
The Board has four committees: Audit (AuditCo), Renumeration (RemCo), Nomination (NomCo) and the Data and 
Digital Committee (D&DCo) which was formed during the year to ensure appropriate oversight of this important area.   
 
Audit Committee 
 
The Audit Committee is composed of four non-executive directors (Anne Heal having joined as of 14 January 2020).  
This includes the Chairman, Simon Orebi Gann, who has more than 30 years executive management experience and 
20 years as a non-executive director, Andrew Hughes, Chief Executive Officer of Water Plus, and Josh Gill, Managing 
Director and founder of water retailer, Everflow. In addition, Chris Johns attends as a full member. Chris is a Chartered 
Accountant and CFO at Yorkshire Water (and was previously CFO at Northumbrian Water), and so brings relevant, 
significant and recent financial experience to the Committee’s membership. 
 
The key items considered by the Committee during the year were: 
 

 The 2019/20 Annual Report and Accounts, including enhancements to reconcile it to the business plan, and 
the addition of Chairman’s and CEO’s statement and a range of non-financial KPIs. The Committee did not 
consider that there were any significant issues in relation to the 2019/20 financial statements that needed to 
be addressed. 

 The statutory audit work plan, the performance, remuneration and reappointment of the external auditors, 
BDO LLP, and the approval of non-audit services, related to VAT and other taxes, of £22.5k.  

 The internal audit work plan, management’s response to audit actions, and the performance of the internal 
auditors, Crowe LLP. 

 The scope of the Market Audit, including the performance, remuneration and reappointment of the Market 
Auditors, PwC. 

 ISAE3000 audit of the CMOS settlement engine, which processes circa £2.5bn of transactions annually,                 
to independently verify and assure the accuracy and integrity of the calculations.   

 The Committee identified where potential improvements could be made to the statutory, internal and market 
audit processes.  

 The risk register, which outlined the principal risks and the development of a new risk and audit framework 
and risk ‘heat-map’. 

 IT security and data protection, including the Data Protection Officer (DPO) position moving from the Digital 
to the Legal team, and the commissioning of an IT security maturity assessment. 

 
Remuneration Committee 
 
The Remuneration Committee is composed of three non-executive directors, with Donnchadh ‘Don’ Maher joining from 
the November 2019 meeting, and Anne Heal from the January 2020 meeting. The Committee is chaired by Margaret 
Beels, OBE.  
 
The key items considered by the Committee during the year were: 
 

 Reviewing senior management’s performance and remuneration, including that of new joiners. 

 The implementation and approval of an all colleague bonus scheme for 2019/20.  

 A review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

 Approval of new colleague benefits, notably the introduction of a healthcare support programme and annual 
leave flexibility scheme. 

 Review salary benchmarking, including against diversity measures such as gender, disability and ethnicity. 

 Recommendation of the CEO’s remuneration, assessed against performance, to the Board. 
 

The setting of the renumeration of the independent non-executive directors is a matter reserved to the three elected 
directors and the CEO.  
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Nomination Committee 
 
The Nomination Committee is composed of an independent non-executive director, this being Jim Keohane, who is 
also the Committee Chair, and the three elected directors, Andrew Hughes, Josh Gill and Donnchadh ‘Don’ Maher.                    
It meets at least once a year. 
 
The key items considered by the Committee during the year, either at a formal meeting, or via email were: 
 
 Recommending, unanimously, the appointment of Sarah McMath as the Company’s CEO. 

 The appointment of Anne Heal as an independent non-executive director and to sit on both the Audit and 
Remuneration Committees. 

 Board succession planning, notably for the role of Board Chair, in preparation for Jim Keohane’s retirement on 
31 August 2020. This has included a delegation to a Board Chair Recruitment Panel, consisting of Margaret 
Beels, Andrew Hughes and Donnchadh ‘Don’ Maher to finalise the job specification for a Board Chair and 
manage the recruitment. 

When undertaking recruitment, open advertising is used, in coordination with an executive search consultancy to 
manage the recruitment on behalf of the Company. Shortlisting and interviews are conducted by the directors and 
Senior Management. For the appointments of Sarah McMath as CEO, Anne Heal as a non-executive director, and 
for the role of Board Chair, the executive search firm Saxton Bampfylde were used. Saxton Bampfylde do not have 
any connection with the Company. For the selection of an executive search consultancy to manage the recruitment 
of the MOSL Board Chair, the Nomination Committee carried out a competitive tender process. 

 
Digital and Data Committee 
 
In late 2019 the Board agreed to establish a new Board Committee with delegated authority for, and to report back to 
the Board on the overall strategy for the technical infrastructure of the Company, the technical architecture and system 
solution for digital and data projects, and the management of the material digital contracts (within delegated authority 
limits). 
 
The Committee held its inaugural meeting in March 2020 and will meet three times a year. The Committee is chaired 
by Simon Orebi Gann, with the CEO, CIO and Josh Gill as its members. In April 2020, Matt Edwards, Head of the 
Enterprise Data and Chief Data officer at Anglian Water Services, was recruited as an additional member to bring 
valuable wholesaler knowledge to the Committee. 

 
Meeting Attendance 
 
The following table shows the attendance of directors and the Board and sub-committee meetings during the year: 
 

Director Board AuditCo RemCo NomCo D&DCo 
      

Jim Keohane 8/8 - - 1/1 - 
      

Dr Sarah McMath 6/7 - - - 1/1 

Desmond Burke 1/1 - - - - 
      

Margaret Beels OBE 8/8 - 3/3 - - 

Dr Simon Orebi Gann 8/8 3/3 - - 1/1 

Anne Heal 3/3 - 1/1 - - 
      

Josh Gill 8/8 3/3 - 1/1 1/1 

Andrew Hughes 8/8 3/3 - 1/1 - 

Mehran Karam 3/3 - 1/1 - - 

Donnchadh ‘Don’ Maher 5/5 - 2/2 1/1 - 

 
The alternate directors did not attend any meetings. 
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Directors’ Responsibilities Statement 
 
The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Directors' Report and the Financial Statements 
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. 
 
Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the 
directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting 
Standard 102, (‘FRS 102’) the financial standard applicable in the UK and Ireland. Under Company law the directors 
must not approve the financial statements unless satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of 
the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that year. In preparing these financial statements, the 
directors are required to: 

 Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

 Make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and 

 Prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 
Company will continue in business. 

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the 
Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy, at any time, the financial position of the Company 
and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also 
responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention 
and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 
Disclosure of Information to Auditors 
 
Each of the persons who are directors at the time when this directors' report is approved has confirmed that: 

 So far as that director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditors are 
unaware; and 

 That director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a director in order to be aware of any 
relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditors are aware of that information. 

Going Concern 
 
MOSL is a not-for-profit Company limited by guarantee. It was established by its members to fulfil the obligations 
of the market operator which are set-out in the market codes.  The Company’s business activities, together with 
the factors likely to affect its future development, performance and position are set-out in the Strategic Report, 
as is the financial position of the Company, its cash flows and liquidity position. 
 
Members approve our annual budget in advance. The budget provides the funding we require to deliver the  
services set-out in the market codes. The funding principles are set-out in Section 10 of the MAC. Fifty percent of  
the budgeted cost is borne by wholesale members and fifty percent is borne by retail members.  The charges are 
invoiced to individual members based on their market share. We also charge our members for additional services 
such as unplanned settlement runs in accordance with a published price list.  
 
We monitor the ageing of outstanding receivables through a robust collection process, and we report any late 
payments to Ofwat. The risk of bad debt is mitigated by the Company’s right to recoup unpaid Market Operator 
charges from other members (who have a mutual liability) should it prove necessary. We have not seen any 
evidence that members are unable to pay their Market Operator (MO) Charges and amount due from members 
continue to be paid on a timely basis. 
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At 31 March 2020, cash at bank and in hand totalled £6,587k which included £4,000k for MPS and OPS charges 
which are due to be redistributed to members in accordance with the formula set-out in Section 9 of the MAC. 
 

 2020 

 £ 
  

Liability for the redistribution of 2019/20 MPS & OPS charges 4,000k 

Other net current liabilities (i.e. receivables less payables) 1,863k 

Reserves 724k 

Cash 6,587k 

 
 
In response to the liquidity issues facing the market, MOSL has agreed to automatically offset up to 58 percent of 
the MPS and OPS charges to be redistributed to individual retailers (or the entire amount if it is less than £2,000) 
against invoices issued for Market Operator charges from April 2020 onwards. We expect up to £1,639k to be 
utilised in this way, with the remaining £2,361k redistributed to trading parties in September 2020, subject to the 
Company maintaining (at our discretion) a combined ‘reserve’ of previous or current year’s MPS and OPS charges 
of at least £2 million. This concession ends in September 2021. 
 
We are currently reviewing our working capital requirements in light of the suspension of MPS and OPS charges,  
and the expiry, in September 2021, of this concession.  We will consult with our members and the Panel should  
we need to supplement our working capital by changing to the timing of our invoicing to members or through 
additional funds. 
 
Should additional funding be required, we have the right to request such funding from members in accordance with 
our Articles of Association and the MAC. The MAC also gives us the right to supplement our Market Operator 
Charges by prudent borrowing which is ultimately recoverable from our members. 
 
The directors have considered the Company’s funding structure and the Company’s financial position and consider 
that the Company has adequate resources to remain in operation for the foreseeable future and have therefore 
continued to prepare financial statements on a going concern basis. 
 
Post Balance Sheet Events 
 
The outbreak of COVID-19 and the subsequent lockdown across the UK occurred prior to the reporting date.     
We continue to operate and fulfil obligations at a time of national crisis. Our members continue to pay the  
charges which fund our activities, and we continue to carefully monitor the collection of receivables. 
 
There have been no other significant events outside the normal course of business affecting the Company since  
the year end. 
 
Auditors 
 
A resolution to reappoint BDO LLP as Auditor will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting in accordance with 
Section 485 of the Companies Act 2006. 
 
This report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf. 
  
 

  
 
 

Dr Sarah McMath 
CEO 
 
 24 June 2020



Market Operator Services Limited 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
for the year ended 31 March 2020 

 

30 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report  
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Market Operator Services Limited (“the Company”) for the year ended 
31 March 2020 which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Financial Position, the 
Statement of Changes in Funds, the Statement of Cash Flows and the notes to the financial statements, including a 
summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their 
preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 
102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice).  
 
In our opinion the financial statements: 
 
 Give a true and fair view of the state of the Company’s affairs as at 31 March 2020 and of its profit for the 

year then ended; 

 Have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; 
and 

 Have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.  

Basis for opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable   
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit               
of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the                 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical 
Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to 
you where: 
 

 The Directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is 
not appropriate; or 

 The Directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may 
cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting 
for a period of at least 12 months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

Other information 
 
The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in 
the Annual Report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial 
statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report,  
we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material 
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work 
we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
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Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 
 
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

 The information given in the Strategic Report and Directors’ Report for the financial year for which the 
financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 

 The Strategic Report and Directors’ Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal 
requirements.  

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
 
In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the 
audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic report and Directors’ report. 
 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires 
us to report to you if, in our opinion; 

 Adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received 
from branches not visited by us; or 

 The financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 

 Certain disclosures of Directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

 We have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

Responsibilities of Directors 
 
As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement, the Directors are responsible for the preparation 
of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as 
the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis  
of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 
 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial 
Reporting Council’s website at: https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our 
auditor’s report. 
 
  

https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities
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Use of our report 
 
This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the 
Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s members those 
matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent 
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company’s 
members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 

  
 

Stephen Corrall FCCA (Senior Statutory Auditor)  
For and on behalf of BDO LLP, statutory auditor 
Guildford, UK 
 
24 June 2020 
 
 
BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC305127). 
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Statement of Comprehensive Income (Income Statement) 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
There was no other comprehensive income for the year (2019: £nil). 
 
 
 
The notes on pages 37 to 49 form part of these financial statements. 
 

 Note 
Year ended 

31 March 2020 
Year ended 

31 March 2019 
    
  £ £ 
    
Revenue 5 11,874,017 12,436,365 

    
Operating expenditure 6 (11,654,536) (11,938,347) 
    
    

    
Operating profit  219,481 498,018 
    
Interest receivable 9 7,681 3,054 
    
Interest payable 9 - (1,927) 
    
    

Profit before tax 
 

 
227,162 499,145 

    
Tax on profit 10 (2,884) - 

    

Total comprehensive income for the year 
 

 
 

224,278 
 

499,145 
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Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet) 
 
Market Operator Services Limited, registered number: 09276929. 

 

 
 
The notes on pages 37 to 49 form part of these financial statements. 
 
The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board and were signed on its behalf by 
 

  
 
Dr Sarah McMath 
Director 
 
24 June 2020 
 

 Note  31 March 2020  31 March 2019 

      

  £ £ £ £ 

      
Non-current assets      
Tangible fixed assets 11  385,091  507,756 
Intangible assets 12  7,018,345  7,886,112 

Total non-current assets   7,403,436  8,393,868 
      

Current assets      

Trade and other receivables 13 608,552  2,625,575  

Cash at bank and in hand  6,586,548  5,432,534  

Total current assets  7,195,100  8,058,109  

   
 

 
 

Creditors:   
 

 
 

Amounts falling due within one year 

Trade and other payables 14 (6,470,218)  (7,558,964)  

Current tax liabilities  (1,459)  -  

Total current liabilities  (6,471,677)  (7,558,964)  

   
 

 
 

Net current assets   723,423  499,145 
      

Total assets less current liabilities   8,126,859  8,893,013 
      
Deferred income 15  (7,403,436)  (8,393,868) 
      

Net assets   723,423  499,145 

      

Capital and reserves      

Profit and loss account    723,423  499,145 
      

Total Members’ funds   723,423  499,145 
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Statement of Changes in Funds 
 
 
 
 

 
 
The notes on pages 37 to 49 form part of these financial statements 
 
 

 
 Profit and  

loss account 

   

  £ 

   
 
Comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2019 
 

 

 

Members’ funds at 1 April 2018  - 

   

Profit for the year  499,145 

   

Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2019  499,145 

   

Total transactions with owners  - 

   

Members’ funds at 31 March 2019  499,145 
 
 
 

 

 
Comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2020 
 

 

 

Members’ funds at 1 April 2019  499,145 

   

Profit for the year  224,278 

   

Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2020  224,278 

   

Total transactions with owners  - 

   

Members’ funds at 31 March 2020  723,423 
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Statement of Cash Flows 
 
 
 

The notes on pages 37 to 49 form part of these financial statements.      
 

 
Year ended  

31 March 2020 
Year ended 

31 March 2019 

   

 £ £ 

   
Cash flow from operating activities 
   

Profit for the financial year 224,278 499,145 

Adjustments for:   

Interest income (7,681) (3,054) 

Interest expense - 1,927 

Tax on interest income 2,884 - 

Operating profit 219,481 498,018 

   

Add back non-cash items:   

Depreciation 134,178 80,995 

Amortisation 1,470,431 1,367,071 

Loss on asset disposal 1,293 49,837 

(Decrease) in deferred income (non-cash adjustment to revenue)  (990,432) (283,662) 

Increase in provisions for doubtful debts (supplier in liquidation) 44,000 - 

   

Net cash generated from operating activities  
before movements in working capital 

878,951 
 

1,712,259 
 

   

Change in working capital:   

Decrease/(increase) in receivables  1,973,023 (866,585) 

(Decrease)/increase in payables (1,088,746) 4,445,127 

   

Net cash generated from operating activities 1,763,228  5,290,801 

   

Cash flow from investing activities   

Payments to acquire fixed assets             (26,689)                                                (555,462) 

Payments to acquire intangible assets          (588,781) (490,074) 

Interest received                7,681 3,054 

Tax paid relating to interest received (investing activities) (1,425) - 

Net cash used in investing activities (609,214)      (1,042,482) 

   

Cash flow from financing activities   
Interest paid - (1,927) 

Net cash used in financing activities - (1,927) 

Net increase in cash 
              

1,154,014 
              

4,246,392 

   

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 5,432,534 1,186,142 

   

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year 6,586,548 5,432,534 

   

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year comprise:   

Cash at bank and in hand        6,586,548               5,432,534 
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Notes forming part of the Financial Statements 

 
1. STATUTORY INFORMATION 
 

Market Operator Services Limited is a private company, limited by guarantee, domiciled and incorporated in 
England and Wales, registration number 09276929. The registered office is White Building, 1-4 Cumberland 
Place, Southampton, SO15 2NP. 
 

 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

 
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, unless otherwise stated, 
and the Companies Act 2006, and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102, (‘FRS 102’) the 
financial standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland unless otherwise specified within these 
accounting policies. The presentation currency is sterling (£). 
 
The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical 
accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's 
accounting policies. Details of critical accounting estimates and judgements are set-out in note 4. 

 
The following principal accounting policies have been applied:  
 

 
3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

3.1. Revenue recognition 
 
Revenue should be measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable when: 

 
▪ It is probable that any future economic benefit associated with the item of revenue will flow to the 

entity; and  
 

▪ The amount of revenue can be measured with reliability  
 

Market Operator Charges are recognised in 1/12th instalments throughout the year in accordance with 
the agreed business plan. The calculations used to determine the charges to individual members are 
based on formulas set-out in the MAC. 

 

Additional Service Charges are recognised, in accordance with a predefined schedule of charges, as  
and when members use those services. 

 

Performance charges are calculated and collected by MOSL in respect of underperformance against 
Market Performance Standards (MPS) and Operational Performance Standards (OPS). Although MOSL 
may temporarily utilise these monies to smooth out fluctuations in its cash flows, the Company does not 
have title to these funds. The amount collected may only be utilised by the Panel to fund market 
improvement projects or failing that must be redistributed to members in accordance with the formula 
set-out Section 9 of the Market Arrangements Code (MAC). Consequently, these amounts do not form 
part of the Company’s income and are not recognised in net revenues. 

 

Amounts received from members to fund the acquisition of tangible and intangible assets (including the 
Central Market Operating System (‘CMOS’) design, build and testing costs) are treated as deferred 
income.  The deferred income is amortised so that it offsets the depreciation / amortisation of the 
underlying asset resulting in no profit or loss being reported in the period. 
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3.2. Operating leases 
 

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a 
straight-line basis over the term of the lease. 
 

3.3. Taxation 
 

The Company is a mutual trading concern and therefore is not liable for corporation or deferred tax on 
any surplus arising from transactions with its members. The Company, however, remains liable to 
corporation tax in respect of investment income and (if there were any) capital gains and any other profit 
arising other than from members' activities. Current tax is calculated on the basis of tax laws enacted at 
the balance sheet date. 

 
3.4. Trade and other receivables 

 
Short term receivables are measured at transaction price, less any impairment.  
 

Amounts due from members are monitored carefully, and after a short grace period, details of any 
overdue amounts are published on the Company’s website and reported to the industry regulator 
(Ofwat). Consequently, the Company has not historically suffered from bad debt in respect of trade 
receivables due from members. 
 

The collectability of other receivables is kept under review and where necessary a provision is made. 
 

3.5. Trade and other payables 
 
Short term payables are measured at the transaction price.  
 

3.6. Provision for liabilities 
 
Provisions are made where an event has taken place that gives the Company a legal or constructive 
obligation that probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic benefit, and a reliable estimate can 
be made of the amount of the obligation. 
 

Provisions are charged as an expense to the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the year that the 
Company becomes aware of the obligation and are measured at the best estimate at the reporting date 
of the expenditure required to settle the obligation, taking into account relevant risks and uncertainties. 
When payments are eventually made, they are charged to the provision carried in the Statement of 
Financial Position. 

 
  



Market Operator Services Limited 
 

Financial Statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2020 

 

39 
 

 

3.7. Tangible fixed assets 
 

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any recognised impairment 
loss. The residual values and useful lives of tangible fixed assets are reviewed, and adjusted if 
appropriate, at the end of each reporting year if there are indicators of change or the asset is no longer in 
use. The carrying amount of an asset is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s 
carrying amount is assessed as greater than its estimated recoverable amount. 

 

3.8. Intangible assets 

 

Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any recognised impairment loss. 
The residual values and useful lives of intangible assets are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the 
end of each reporting year if there are indicators of change or the asset is no longer in use. The carrying 
amount of an asset is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying amount 
is assessed as greater than its estimated recoverable amount. 
 

CMOS costs are amortised over the life of the underlying contract for the provision of the system which 
can be extended, at the Company’s discretion, until March 2025 (i.e. additions made in 2018-19 are  
being amortised over seven years, additions made in 2019-20 are being amortised over six years etc).  
 

The website, settlement checker and computer software are amortised over three years.   

 
4. GOING CONCERN, CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 

 
4.1 Going Concern 
 
As set-out in the Directors Report under the heading ‘Going Concern’, the Directors have considered the 
Company’s funding structure and the Company’s financial position and consider that the Company has 
adequate resources to remain in operation for the foreseeable future and have therefore continued to prepare 
financial statements on a going concern basis.  
 
4.2 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions which 
affect reported income, expenses, assets and liabilities. Use of available information and application of 
judgement are inherent in the formation of estimates, together with past experience and expectations of future 
events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results in the future could differ 
from such estimates.  
 
Management have made the following key judgements in preparing these financial statements: 

 
▪ Central Market Operating System (CMOS) will continue to be play a vital part in the operation of the 

market, and its value in use is at least equal to the carrying value of the asset; and consequently  
 

▪ The carrying value of deferred income, which is amortised so that it offsets the depreciation / 
amortisation of the underlying asset, resulting in no profit or loss being reported in the period is 
appropriate. 

 
The carrying value of CMOS was £7,013,260 (2019: £7,842,247) at the reporting date. 
 
 

  

  

Leasehold improvements 

Fixtures and equipment 

Computer hardware 

 

Duration of lease (5 years from 21 September 2018) 

5 years 

3 Years 
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5. REVENUE 
 

Revenue comprises amounts charged to members for the provision of services during the year, and can be    
analysed as follows: 

 
  31 March 2020   31 March 2019 

      

 £ £  £ £ 

      

Operator charges                       

Market operator charges 10,695,996   12,896,254  

Decrease in deferred income 990,432   283,662  

Returnable to members -   (948,451)  

  11,686,428    12,231,465  
      

Additional service charges   187,589    204,900  
      

Net operator charges  11,874,017    12,436,365  
      

Performance charges      

MPS charges 3,564,070   4,282,524  

OPS charges 436,120   -  

Redistributable to members (4,000,190)   (4,282,524)  

Net performance charges  -    -  
      

      

Total revenues  11,874,017    12,436,365  

 
 
Market Operator (MO) charges are based on the annual budget +/- any agreed deviations and fund the  
core services the Company is required to provide in accordance with the market codes. Fifty percent of the 
charges are billed to wholesalers and fifty percent of the charges are billed to retailers, each in proportion to 
their market share. 
 
Additional Service Charges are amounts billed to members for additional ad hoc services (such as 
unplanned settlement runs) provided to members in accordance with the Company’s published price list. 
 
Performance charges are calculated in respect of underperformance against Market Performance 
Standards (MPS) and Operational Performance Standards (OPS). These charges may be utilised by the 
Panel to fund market improvement projects or redistributed to members in accordance with the formula set-
out Section 9 of the Market Arrangements Code (MAC) within six months of the end of the financial year 
(subject to the Company maintaining a combined reserve of MPS and OPS charges of £2 million). The 
concession, which expires in September 2021, enables the Company to temporarily use the ‘reserve’ to 
smooth variations in monthly cash flow.   
 
MPS and OPS charges were suspended for a time-limited period commencing 1 March 2020 as part of a 
package of measures taken in response to the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
The decrease in deferred income aligns the carrying value of deferred income in the balance sheet to the 
net value of total non-current assets. The deferred income is amortised so that it offsets the depreciation / 
amortisation of the underlying asset, resulting in no profit or loss being reported in the period. 
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6. OPERATING EXPENDITURE 
 

 31 March 2020 31 March 2019 
 £ £ 

Employee costs (note 7) 3,574,814 3,654,139  

Agency/sub-contractor costs 1,628,644 729,499  

Other people related costs 536,054 354,058  

Total people costs  5,739,512 4,737,696  

    

Statutory audit fees 24,009 38,725  

Market audit fees 410,000 480,350  

CMOS maintenance costs 1,917,476 1,988,841  

Other overheads 1,957,637 3,194,832  

    

Depreciation 134,178 80,995  

Amortisation 1,470,431 1,367,071  

Loss on disposal of assets 1,293 49,837  

Depreciation, amortisation and loss on disposal of assets 1,605,902 1,497,903  

    

Operating expenditure 11,654,536 11,938,347  

   

 
7. EMPLOYEE COSTS 

 
     31 March 2020 31 March 2019 
     £ £ 

     

 Salaries 2,979,283 3,084,401  

 Employer pension contributions 219,196 199,645 

 Employee renumeration 3,198,479 3,284,046 

 Social security costs 376,335 370,093 

 Employee costs 3,574,814 3,654,139 

 
 

The average number of employees in the year was 48 (2019: 41), of which 34 (2019: 27) were employed in 
market facing functions (Market Design, Market Performance and Digital), and 14 (2019: 14) were 
employed in support functions (Corporate Affairs; Finance, Legal and Compliance; Planning and Project 
Management; and People).  
 
The Company operates a non-contributory defined contribution scheme for all staff. All eligible staff are 
auto-enrolled. The Company contributes nine percent of salary into the scheme. The costs are included 
above. 
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8. DIRECTOR’S RENUMERATION 
 

Directors renumeration is comprised: 
 

     31 March 2020 31 March 2019 
     £ £ 

     

 Salaries and other benefits 416,017 566,164  

 Employer pension contributions 15,600 13,348 

 
 
Directors’ emoluments 

431,617 579,512 

 Social security costs 40,344 55,642 

 Directors renumeration 471,961 635,154 

 
 

 
The highest paid director received total emoluments of £189,183 over 10 months (2019: £268,407 full year): 
 

            31 March 2020 31 March 2019 
                                     £ £ 

 
 
Highest paid director   

                                   
189,183 268,407 

 Of which paid into a pension scheme            15,600 13,348 

 
 
 

Key management personnel are those people having authority and responsibility for planning, directing,  
and controlling the activities of the Company and includes both non-executive and executive directors,  
the Company Secretary and Senior Leadership Team. Key management personnel received total 
emoluments of £1,827,972 (2019: £1,535,595). 

 
              31 March 2020 31 March 2019 
                                     £ £ 

 
 
Key management personnel   

                                   
1,827,972 1,535,595 

 Of which paid into a pension scheme  59,422 48,938 

 
 
 
All amounts are included within the costs disclosed in notes 6 and, where relevant, note 7. 
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9. INTEREST 
 

Interest is earned on funds held in the Company’s deposit account at HSBC. 
 
 
    31 March 2020 31 March 2019 
                           £ £ 
      
 Interest received                        7,681 3,054 

 
 
Interest paid   - (1,927) 

 
 
10. TAXATION 
 

The Company is a mutual trading concern and therefore is not liable for corporation tax on any surplus 
arising from transactions with its members. The Company, however, remains liable to corporation tax in 
respect of investment income and (if there were any) capital gains and any other profit arising other than from 
members' activities. 
 

    31 March 2020 31 March 2019 
                            £ £ 
      

 Tax at 19% in relation to current year interest income                  1,459 - 

 Tax at 19% in relation to prior years’ interest income                   1,425 - 

 
 
Current tax charge                     2,884 - 
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11. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 
 
Tangible fixed assets are comprised: 
 

 Leasehold 
improvements 

Fixtures 

and fittings 

Computer 
hardware 

 

Total 

 £ £ £ £ 

Cost or valuation     

At 1 April 2019 266,464 124,486 224,484 615,434 

Reclassification  - - (30,646) (30,646) 

Additions 7,841 9,892 8,956 26,689 

Disposals - - (36,283) (36,283) 

At 31 March 2020 274,305 134,378 166,511 575,194 

     

Accumulated depreciation and impairment    

At 1 April 2019 21,566 8,171 77,941 107,678 

Reclassification - - (16,763) (16,763) 

Charge for the year 54,861 26,806 52,511 134,178 

Disposals - - (34,990) (34,990) 

At 31 March 2020 76,427 34,977 78,699 190,103 

     

Net book value     

At 31 March 2020 197,878 99,401 87,812 385,091 

At 1 April 2019 244,898 116,315 146,543 507,756 

 
 
 The ‘computer hardware’ caption was previously labelled ‘computers and software’ and included a small amount of miscellaneous 
  software which has now been reclassified to intangible assets (note 12) in accordance with standard accounting convention.  

 
 

The Directors have reviewed the carrying amount of tangible fixed assets at 31 March 2020 and do not 
believe them to be impaired. 
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12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
 

Intangible assets are comprised: 
 
 

  

Website 

Settlement  

checker 

Misc 

Software 

 

CMOS 

 

Total 

 £ £ £ £ £ 

Cost or valuation      

At 1 April 2019 50,409 96,528 - 10,409,098 10,556,035 

Reclassification - - 30,646 - 30,646 

Additions - - - 588,781 588,781 

Disposals - (96,528) - - (96,528) 

At 31 March 2020 50,409 - 30,646 10,997,879 11,078,934 

      

Accumulated amortisation and impairment    

At 1 April 2019 38,720 64,352 - 2,566,851 2,669,923 

Reclassification - - 16,763 - 16,763 

Charge for the period 10,272 32,176 10,215 1,417,768 1,470,431 

Disposals - (96,528) - - (96,528) 

At 31 March 2020 48,992 - 26,978 3,984,619 4,060,589 

      

Carrying amount      

At 31 March 2020 1,417 - 3,668 7,013,260 7,018,345 

At 1 April 2019 11,689 32,176 -  7,842,247 7,886,112 

 
 The ‘computer hardware’ caption (note 11) was previously labelled ‘computers and software’ and included a small amount of 
 miscellaneous software which has now been reclassified to intangible assets in accordance with standard accounting convention.  

 
 

The Directors have reviewed the carrying amount of tangible fixed assets at 31 March 2020 and do not 
believe them to be impaired. 
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13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES: Amounts falling due within one year 
 

  2020 2019 

  £ £ 

    

 Trade receivables 300,707 526,101 

 Accrued income 27,502 410,440 

 Due from members 328,209 936,541 
    

 Deposits and short-term loans 82,879 178,370 

 

Less provision for impairment of receivables (supplier in liquidation) 

Net deposits and short-term loans 
 
Prepayments and other receivables  

(44,000) 

38,879 
 

241,464 

- 

178,370 
 

493,976 

 

VAT recoverable 
 

- 1,016,688 
 

 Due from third parties 280,343 1,689,034 
  

  

 Trade and other receivables  608,552 2,625,575 

    

 
14. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES: Amounts falling due within one year 
 
  2020 2019 
  £ £ 
    
 Market operator charges billed in advance 933,333 891,333 
 Redistribution of charges to members 4,000,190 5,230,975 

 Due to members 4,933,523 6,122,308 
    

 Trade payables 177,713 421,382 
 Tax and social security (including VAT, PAYE and CT) 361,628 73,404 
 Pension contributions 53,235 19,078 
 Other payables 1,912 100 
 Accruals 942,207 922,692 

 Due to third parties 1,536,695 1,436,656 
    

 TTrade and other payables 6,470,218 7,558,964 

 
 
Trading balances owed to members are unsecured, interest fee, and paid in the normal course of events. 
 
 

15. DEFERRED INCOME 
 
  2020 2019 
  £ £ 
    
 Deferred income in respect of tangible and intangible assets  7,403,436 8,393,868 

  
 
  

Amounts received from members to fund the acquisition of tangible and intangible assets (including the 
Central Market Operating System (‘CMOS’) design, build and testing costs) are treated as deferred income. 
The deferred income is amortised so that it offsets the depreciation / amortisation of the underlying asset, 
resulting in no profit or loss being reported in the period.  
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16. MEMBERS’ FUNDS 
 
The Company is a United Kingdom company limited by guarantee and has no share capital.  Every member 
of the Company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the Company, in the event of a winding up, such an 
amount as may be required not exceeding £1. 
 

 
17. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS 

 
Non-cancellable operating lease rentals include payments in respect of a five-year lease on MOSL’s offices  
on the fourth and fifth floors of the White Building in Southampton (up to the next breakpoint in March 2021); 
payments in respect of a short-term lease on office accommodation in London in 2019 (now terminated); and 
payments in respect of various leased items of office equipment. 
 
 2020 2019 

 £ £ 

   
London Fully Serviced Offices 22,400 360,761 

White Building  90,469 44,631 

Rental payments 112,869 405,392 

Release of deferred income in respect of rent-free period (8,926) (4,463) 

Buildings 103,943 400,929 
   

Equipment 12,271 5,386 
   

Charged to Statement of Comprehensive Income 116,214 406,315 

 
 

Buildings 94,138 112,869 

Equipment 12,271 12,271 

Not later than 1 year 106,409 125,140 
   

Buildings 48,300 142,438 

Equipment 22,346 34,617 

Within 2 - 5 years 70,646 177,055 
   

Buildings 142,438 255,307 

Equipment 34,617 46,888 

Total future minimum lease payments 177,055 302,195 

 
  

 
Deferred income in relation to a six-month rent-free period in  
respect of MOSL’s offices at the White Building in Southampton  
is being amortised over the term of the lease. 31,242 40,168 

   
NB: 2019 has been restated to include only those rental payments in respect of the White Building up to the next breakpoint in the lease 
(March 2021) and to include £31,213 of IT equipment not previously included in this note. 
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18. RELATED PARTIES 
 

The Company has three categories of membership: Associated Retailer, Unassociated Retailer and 
Wholesaler. All three categories of members have similar rights and obligations, and enjoy similar  
benefits, if they are active in the market. 
 

 

Number of 
Members  

Associated Retailers 10 

Unassociated Retailers - including 13 self-supply members 25 

Wholesalers - including 11 regional suppliers / new appointments and variations (NAVs)  26 

Total number of members as at 31 March 2020 61 

 
 

During the year, the Company traded (i.e. earned revenues from or reimbursed expenses to) with the  
following related parties, all of whom are (or were) members:   

 
Advanced Demand Side Management Limited 
Affinity for Business (Retail) Limited 
Affinity Water Limited 
Albion Eco Limited 
Albion Water Limited 
Anglian Water Business (National) Limited 
Anglian Water Services Limited 
Aquaflow Limited 
Berendsen UK Limited 
Blackpool Borough Council 
Bristol Water plc 
British Telecommunications plc 
Castle Water Limited 
Coca Cola European Partners 
Clear Business Water Limited 
Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig 
Everflow Limited 
First Business Water Limited 
Greene King Brewing and Retailing Ltd 
Hafren Dyfrdwy Cyfyngedig 
Heineken UK Limited 
Icosa Water Services Limited 
Independent Water Networks Limited 
John Lewis Partnership 
Leep Water Networks Limited 
Marston's plc 
Nottingham City Council 
Northumbrian Water Limited 
Pennon Water Services Limited 
 

Portsmouth Water Limited 
Regent Water Limited 
Scottish Water Business Stream Limited 
Severn Trent Connect Limited  
Severn Trent Water Limited 
Smarta Water Limited 
South East Water Limited 
South Staffordshire Water plc 
South West Water Limited 
Southern Water Services Limited 
SSE Water Limited 
Stonegate Pub Company Limited 
Sutton and East Surrey Water plc 
Sutton and East Surrey Water Services Limited 
Thames Water Utilities Limited 
The Water Retail Company Limited 
Three Sixty Water Limited 
Tor Water Limited 
United Utilities Group plc 
Veolia Water Projects Limited 
Veolia Water Retail (UK) Limited 
Water 2 Business Limited 
Water Plus Limited 
Waterscan Limited 
Wave Water Limited 
Wessex Water Services Limited 
Whitbread Group plc 
Yorkshire Water Services Limited 
Yu Water Limited 
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18. RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED) 
 
All revenue within the financial statements is derived from members.  
 

A total of £8,229 (2019: £19,744) was paid to related parties during the financial year to reimburse travel 
and others incidental expenses incurred in attending MOSL Board meetings or industry Panel, committees 
and sub-groups meetings.    
 

A net £4,605,314 (2019: £5,185,767) was due to members and at the end of the financial year.  
 

 2020  2019 

 £  £ 

    

Revenues (per note 5) 11,874,017  12,436,365 

Incidental expenses incurred (included in note 5) (8,229)  (19,744) 

Net trade with related parties 11,865,788  12,416,621 

    
Trade receivables 300,707  526,101 

Accrued income 27,502  410,440 

Due from members (per note 13) 328,209  936,541 

    
Market Operator charges billed in advance 933,333  891,333 

Redistribution of charges to members 4,000,190  5,230,975 

Due to members (per note 14) 4,933,523  6,122,308 

    
Net due from/(to) members (4,605,314)  (5,185,767) 

    
Trade receivables include VAT where applicable 

 
 
During the year the following Directors served on the Board of the Company and were employed by one or 
more related parties: 
 

Name  Position at MOSL Related Party 2020 

Also 
served 
2019 

     

Josh Gill 
NED elected by  
Unassociated Retailer members 

Managing Director 
Everflow Water Ltd  

✓ ✓ 

James Cleave (r) 
Alternate to Josh Gill 
Unassociated Retailer Director 

Finance Director 
Everflow Water Ltd  

✓ ✓ 

Andrew Hughes 
NED elected by  
Associated Retailer members 

CEO  
Water Plus Limited  

✓ ✓ 

Stève Hervouet (r) 
Alternate to Andrew Hughes 
Associated Retailer Director 

Head of Regulation  
Water Plus Limited   

✓ ✓ 

Mehran Karam (r) 
NED elected by  
Wholesaler members 

CEO  
Bristol Water Plc    

✓ ✓ 

Benjamin Newby (r) 
Alternative to Mehran Karam 
Wholesaler Director 

Customer Services Director 
Bristol Water Plc 

✓ ✓ 

Donnchadh ‘Don’ Maher 
NED elected by  
Wholesaler members 

Head of Wholesale Market Svc  
Anglian Water Services Limited 

✓  

 
(r) Has now resigned from the Board. 
 


